

**Order Below Exh. No. 1**

The matter is called out today. The matter is fixed for evidence for cross-examination of the plaintiff. On the earlier occasion further chief was taken below Exh.61 adjournment for cross-examination was given to the Ld. Advocate for the defendant as he was not keeping well. The aforesaid fact has been recorded in the deposition dt.12/08/2025. Today also neither the defendant nor his advocate are present before the court. The matter is pending at the same stage since then. The plaintiff is present before the court. Further, it appears that the defendant is not interested in conducting the cross-examination. Hence, the matter shall proceed without cross-examination on the defendant. Hence, I pass the following order:-

**Order.**

The matter to proceed without cross-examination of plaintiff PW-1 below Exh.61.

Date – 26/11/2025.

( N.P. Baji )  
2<sup>nd</sup> Joint Civil Judge Junior  
Division, Mohol.